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Case Numbers: 20-BZA-006 

Request: Area Variance 

Applicant: Joshua & Shirley Mirisciotti 

Staff Report: Completed by Jeff Palmer, Director of Planning & Zoning 

Report Date: June 17, 2020 

Hearing Date: July 14, 2020 

Current Zoning of Property: Residence Zone “R-1” 

 

Description of Property:  

The address of the property is 8201 Waynesboro Way. The property is 1.8491 acres 

in size. The property is identified by parcel id 05-20-378-008 and account number 0141622. 

The parcel is located in Section 20, Town 3 and Range 5 in Clearcreek Township. The 

property is zoned Residence Zone “R-1”. (See Exhibits: Location Map, 1A-D)  

 

Nature of the Request: 
 The applicant states: “An application was submitted for zoning by the owners 

showing a side yard set off of twenty feet. We the owners, had searched for the stakes 

showing the property line. We were unable to locate the stake. We had measured 20 feet 

from what was apparently an incorrect location for the property line. At the time construction 

began, and throughout the process, Clearcreek Township was not conducting zoning 

inspections, nor were we aware that inspections would be required. As such, we moved on 

with construction and have since completed building in its entirety.” (See Exhibits: Location 

Map, 2, 3A-B, 5A-B) 

 

Background on the Nature of the Request  

Staff Comments:  

On March 18, 2020, zoning permit 10,247 was issued to Josh Mirisciotti for an 

accessory structure thirty (30) feet by forty (40) feet. The submitted plot plan depicted the 

western side yard setback to be twenty (20) feet. The bottom paragraphs on the zoning permit 

state: “It is hereby certified that the above use as shown on the plats and plans submitted, 

conforms with all applicable provisions of the Clearcreek Township Zoning Resolution. The 

issuance of this Permit does not allow the violation of Clearcreek Township Zoning 

Resolutions or other governing Regulations. The applicant is responsible for obtaining a 

building permit (if required) prior to commencing work. A zoning compliance letter will be 

sent to the above address, after compliance has been documented.”  (See Exhibits: 3A-B) 

The purpose of the zoning inspection is to affirm that the structure was built at the 

size and location that was depicted at the time of the issuance of the zoning permit. In order 

for an inspection to be performed, at a minimum the foundation wall must be present or 

structural posts must be set in the ground and attached together. The zoning inspection is 

typically internally scheduled 30 days from the date of the issuance of the zoning permit. If 

the structure is unable to be measured at the first visit, a two (2) week recheck cycle is 

established until the structure is found to present and the inspection information is affirmed.  

From March 23, 2020 through May 3, 2020, the Clearcreek Township Zoning 

Department Code Enforcement Officer (Ms. Lori Burton) was off because of the COVID-19 

stay at home order. No zoning inspections were performed during the stay at home order. On 

May 4, 2020, Ms. Burton returned to work and resumed her inspections of validly issued 

zoning permits.  

On May 12, 2020 Ms. Burton inspected the accessory structure for compliance with 

Clearcreek Township Zoning Permit number 10,247. Ms. Burton found that the western side 



Staff Report for 20-BZA-006                                       Page 2 of 9 

yard setback for the accessory structure had a distance of seven (7) foot instead of the 

required twenty (20) feet. On May 13, 2020 a notice of zoning violation was issued for the 

property. (See Exhibits: 4A-B) 

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an accessory structure that was 

established with a seven (7) foot side yard setback instead of the required twenty (20) feet 

side yard setback to remain as constructed. (See Exhibit: 2) 

The following Sections: 3.561, 3.76, 5.757 (H) of the Clearcreek Township Zoning 

Resolution are involved with this request.    

 

DEFINITIONS 

 

SEC. 3.44 Lot:  A parcel of land having its frontage upon a public street or road. 

 

SEC. 3.442  Lot, Building: A lot or parcel of land, occupied or intended to be occupied 

by a principal structure that has been lawfully created and meets all criteria 

required by the underlying zoning classification. 

 

SEC. 3.46 Lot, Coverage:  The area of a zoning lot occupied by the principal building or 

buildings and accessory buildings. 

 

SEC. 3.47 Lot, Depth:  The mean horizontal distance between the front and rear lot lines 

of a lot measured within the lot boundaries. 

 

SEC. 3.48 Lot, Frontage:  The frontage of a lot is the length of the boundary of a lot that 

is coincident and in common with that of the road right-of-way of a public 

street, road or highway that it abuts. 

 

SEC. 3.51 Lot, Width:  The mean horizontal distance between the side lot lines measured 

within the lot boundaries, or the minimum distance between the side lot lines 

within the buildable area. 

 

SEC. 3.561 Panhandle Lot:  A lot whose only frontage on a public street is through a 

narrow strip of land which is wide enough to accommodate a driveway, but too 

narrow to accommodate any structures.  The narrow strip of land is referred to 

as the panhandle and the balance of the lot is referred to as the body. 

 

SEC. 3.73 Yard:  An open space on the same lot with a building, unoccupied and 

unobstructed by any portion of a structure from the ground upward, except 

eaves, balconies and unenclosed steps leading to a first floor or basement.  In 

measuring a yard the minimum horizontal distance between the lot line and the 

nearest portion of the building shall be calculated, starting at the lot line and 

ending at the nearest portion of the building foundation. 

 

SEC. 3.74 Yard, Front: The open space extending across the front of a lot between the 

lot frontage and the closest vertical support for the building, other than the 

projection of the usual eaves and overhangs not to exceed three (3) feet, steps, 

wheelchair ramp. For a lot that has frontage on more than one street, the 

required front yard shall be provided on all streets.  
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SEC. 3.75  Yard, Rear: The open space extending across the rear of a lot between the side 

lot lines and the being the minimum horizontal distance between the rear lot 

line and the building other than the projection of the usual eaves and overhangs 

not to exceed three (3) feet, steps, unenclosed balconies or unenclosed porches. 

The lot line is most distant from, and is, or is most nearly parallel to, the lot 

frontage. If a rear lot line is less than fifteen (15) feet long, or if the lot line 

comes to a point at the rear, the rear lot line shall be a line at least fifteen (15) 

feet long lying wholly within the lot, parallel to the lot frontage. On corner lots 

the rear yard shall be considered as parallel to the street upon which the lot has 

its least dimension. On both corner lots and interior lots the rear yard shall in 

all cases be the opposite end of the lot from the front yard. On lots fronting on 

three (3) streets, the remaining dimension shall be termed the rear yard, but shall 

be at least the minimum established for any side yard in the respective zone. 

 

SEC. 3.76  Yard, Side: The open space between the building and the side line of the lot 

and extending from the front yard to the rear yard. Unenclosed steps, wheelchair 

ramps and balconies may extend into the side yard no more than one-half (1/2) 

of the required side yard width. Side yard lot lines connect lot frontage to rear 

yard lot lines. 

 

CHAPTER 5 
 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 

SEC. 5.02 No building shall be erected, converted, enlarged, reconstructed or structurally 

altered, nor shall any building or land be used which does not comply with all 

of the regulations established by this Code for the zone in which the building 

or land is located. 

 

SEC. 5.03 The placement of a house trailer, travel trailer or watercraft trailer, in any 

residential zone, shall be limited to a quantity of two (2), if stored outside of a 

structure. The trailer shall be parked in the side yard or rear yard of the dwelling 

unit. A gravel, concrete or asphalt area shall be established for such storage. No 

occupancy for human habitation shall be maintained or business conducted 

therein while such trailer is so parked or stored. 

 

 

RESIDENCE ZONE "R-1" REGULATIONS 
 

SEC. 5.757 PANHANDLE LOTS are permitted subject to the following regulations: 

A. Panhandle lots shall not be "stacked" one behind the other relative to a street 

or road. 

B. The panhandle portion of the lots shall have a minimum frontage and 

continuous width of twenty (20) feet and a maximum frontage and width of 

forty (40) feet. 

C. The panhandle portion of the lots shall have a maximum length of five 

hundred (500) feet. 
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D. The body of the lot shall have a minimum area of one and one-half (1 1/2) 

acre exclusive of the panhandle portion of the lot, any road or street right-

of-way as shown on the Warren County, Ohio, Official Thoroughfare Plan, 

waterways, wetlands, one hundred (100) year flood plain, drainage 

easements, high pressure gas pipeline easements and railroad easements.  

E. The body of the lot shall have a minimum width of one hundred    twenty 

five (125) feet and a minimum depth of two hundred (200) feet. 

F. All structures shall be built within the body of the panhandle lot. 

G. The principal structure shall have a minimum front yard of fifty (50) feet, 

rear yard of fifty (50) feet and a side yard of twenty (20) feet minimum each 

side. 

H. Any accessory structure shall have a minimum front yard of fifty (50) feet, 

rear yard of twenty (20) feet and a side yard of twenty (20) feet minimum 

each side. 

 

 

The standard for approval of a variance is “Unnecessary Hardship”.  In determining 

whether or not unnecessary hardship exists, the Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the 

following factors. Please indicate below how this variance meets each standard. 

Review of Application: 

Evaluation of the Variance: 

 

1.  The hardship must remove all profitable use from the land. It is not a sufficient hardship if 

the land would be more valuable with the variance, or less valuable without the variance. 

Instead, there must be evidence that the property is unsuitable to any of the permitted uses as 

zoned: 

The applicant states:  “As mentioned above the building has been completely erected. 

As these monies were budgeted carefully for the construction of the building, it would 

present an unnecessary hardship to either remove or resize the building.” (See Exhibits: 2, 

6A-D, 7A-T, 8A-I) 

 

The following issues need to be considered: 

 A single family dwelling currently exists on the parcel. (See Exhibits: 1A-B, 5A-B) 

 While affirming the zoning permit, the accessory structure was found to encroach into 

the required western side yard setback. The setback was found to be seven (7) foot. 

The requirement is twenty (20) feet. This is a thirteen (13) feet encroachment. (See 

Exhibits: 2, 3A-B, 4A-B) 

2.  The hardship must result from circumstances affecting a particular and unique piece of 

land, and not from a general condition throughout the neighborhood:  

The applicant states:  “As indicated by photos, and viewing the plot layout with the 

existing house, it is evident that there is no other suitable location on the property for the 

building to be placed.” (See Exhibits: 2, 3B, 5A-B, 6A-D, 8A-I) 
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The following issues need to be considered: 

 On March 18, 2020, Clearcreek Township Zoning permit 10,247 was issued to Josh 

Mirisciotti for an accessory structure thirty (30) feet by forty (40) feet. The submitted 

plot plan depicted the western side yard setback to be twenty (20) feet. (See Exhibits: 

3A-B) 

 The applicant has provided information regarding the location of the leach field for 

the property. (See Exhibit: 2) 

 The purpose of a panhandle lot is to develop land behind regular lots. 

 On March 2, 1999 the Waynesboro Farms Subdivision was recorded. A total of five 

(5) panhandle lots exist in the twenty-nine (29) lot subdivision. (See Exhibit: 9) 

 In the five hundred (500) foot notification area, there are fifty-four (54) properties. 

(See Exhibit: 10) 

o For comparison purposes:  

 Lots from three (3) subdivisions are within the five hundred (500) feet 

notice area. (See Exhibit: 11) 

 One (1) lot is unplatted.  

 Six (6) lots are in the Emerald Pointe Subdivision. 

 Nineteen (19) lots are in the Cypress Ridge Subdivision. 

 Twenty-eight (28) lots are in the Waynesboro Farms 

Subdivision. (See Exhibits: 12A-38B)  

 The Waynesboro Farms Subdivision: 

 In addition to the subject property, four (4) additional lots are 

configured as a panhandle lots. (See Exhibits: 12A-B, 32A-B, 

34A-B, 36A-C) 

 In addition to the subject property, four (4) lots have detached 

garages. (See Exhibits: 15A-C, 20A-C, 23A-C, 36A-C) 

 On February 28, 2017 case 17-BZA-002, a variance request 

was for heard. The property, 8228 Waynesboro Way, was a 

panhandle lot and the request was for an accessory structure to 

have a reduced side and front yard setback. The variance was 

tabled to give the applicant time to seek an alternative location. 

On April 3, 2017 the applicant requested to withdraw the 

application. (See Exhibits:36A-C, 39A-C) 

 See staff and applicant photos. (See Exhibits: 6A-C, 8A-I) 

3.  A variance must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood: 

The applicant states: “This building was constructed in such a manner as to match not 

only the existing house but also to further bring the property into line with other, newer 

homes being constructed in the neighborhood.” (See Exhibits: 1A-D, 6A-C, 7A-T, 8A-I) 

The following issues need to be considered: 

 The applicant has constructed a thirty (30) feet by forty (40) feet structure. (See 

Exhibits: 2, 3A-B, 7A-T) 
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 Subject property is account number 0141622: 

o This property is identified as 8201 Waynesboro Way 

o Lot is 1.8491acres 

o Construction dates: 

 A combination exterior, single family dwelling was built in 2002. 

 A combination exterior, the thirty (30) feet by (40) feet (1,200 sq. ft.) 

accessory structure was built in 2020. 

o (See Exhibits: Location Map, 1A-D, 6A-D, 7A-T) 

 For comparison purposes in the 500’ Notice Area (See Exhibit: 10):  

o The Waynesboro Farms Subdivision: 

 The average acreage is 1.36 acres (36.81/27). (See Exhibits: 12A-38B) 

 The average panhandle acreage is 1.775 acres (7.10/4) (See Exhibits: 

12A-B, 32A-B, 34A-B, 36A-B) 

 In addition to the subject property, twenty-seven (27) homes were 

found. Here are the categories of exterior materials: 

 One (1) has stucco. (See Exhibit: 28A) 

 Three (3) are a combination of brick and siding. (See Exhibits: 

29A, 33A, 34A) 

 Six (6) are wood siding. (See Exhibits: 12A, 17A, 19A, 32A, 

35A, 36A) 

 Seventeen (17) are brick/masonry. (See Exhibits: 13A-16A, 

18A, 20A-27A, 30A, 31A, 37A, 38A) 

 In addition to the subject property, four (4) permanent accessory 

outbuildings were found on four (4) properties.  

 The average size is one thousand one hundred nineteen (1,119) 

sq. ft. (4,476/4) (See Exhibits:15C, 20C, 23C, 36C) 

 Exterior materials: 

o One (1) has wood siding. (See Exhibit: 15C) 

o One (1) has brick/masonry. (See Exhibit: 20C) 

o Two (2) are metal siding. (See Exhibits: 23C, 36C)  

 See staff and applicant photos. (See Exhibits: 6A-C, 8A-I) 

4. It is not enough to show that the effects of a variance would be harmless. Real, 

unnecessary hardship must still be established by the applicant: 

The applicant states:  “As the property exists and the neighborhood covenants and 

restrictions state, “Boats, trailers, motorcycles, recreational vehicles, or other similar items 

must be kept free from public view.” As the owners wish to store boats, and other vehicles in 

the building which would not be accommodated in the attached garage, it is an unnecessary 

hardship to be prevented from building an appropriate storage building that would restrict us 

from keeping these vehicles in line with neighborhood covenants and restrictions.”  

The following issues need to be considered: 

 Covenants are privately held documents that are enforced by property owners, not the 

zoning department. 
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 The Clearcreek Township Zoning Resolution via Section 5.03: allows up to two (2) 

boats, trailers and/or recreational vehicles to be parked outside of a structure in a side 

yard or rear yard on a gravel, concrete or asphalt area, see above.  

 See background and responses to number 2 above. 

 The location of the accessory meets thirty-three (33) percent of the setback 

requirement. (7/20). (See Exhibit: 2) 

5. Any hardship must result from the requirements of the zoning resolution and not from the 

applicant’s own actions:  

The applicant states:  “As the zoning rules stand for this particular piece of property, 

and given the existing structures location on the property, it is impossible to build any 

building that would be suitable to fit vehicles.” (See Exhibits: 2, 3A-B, 5A-B) 

 

The following issues need to be considered: 

 See applicant’s representation in Nature of Request, above. 

 Panhandle lots are comprised of a handle and a body.  

o The handle connects the body to the road right-of-way. Nothing can be built in 

the handle.  

o The body is where structures are built. The property line most parallel to the 

road right-of-way is considered the front yard. The rear yard is opposite the 

front yard. The side yards connect the front yard to the rear yard.  

o Since a panhandle body is typically behind a regular lot, the setbacks where 

increased to help separate structures from property lines. 

 The applicant was issued a zoning permit for an accessory structure that illustrated 

compliance with the required twenty (20) feet side yard setback. (See Exhibits: 3A-B) 

 The applicant has provided an updated plot plan that reflects the irregular shape of the 

panhandle body. The house size, leach fields and distance from the house to the 

accessory structure have been updated. (See Exhibits: 2, 3B, 5A-B) 

o When staff performed a site visit, I found the distance between the accessory 

structure and the patio to be eighteen (18) feet instead of the updated 

measurement of ten (10) feet. (See Exhibit: 2) 

o From the Warren County Aerial, the asphalt and concrete division in the 

driveway are visible. This is the area northeast of the accessory structure and 

the new concrete used to access the accessory. Staff measured the asphalt to 

be approximately eighteen (18) feet as it scales on the Warren County Aerial. 

(See Exhibits 5A-B) 

6. Whether the property owner purchased or acquired the property with the knowledge of the 

zoning restriction: 

The applicant states:  “At the time of purchase the owners were not aware of the 

zoning restriction, particularly as it related to panhandle lots versus standard lots.”  

 

The following issues need to be considered: 

 The applicant purchased the property on December 6, 2011. (See Exhibit: 1C) 
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7.  A variance must not be contrary to the public interest, even if a hardship can be 

established: 

The applicant states:  “This variance would in no way be contrary to the public 

interest. It would have either no impact on surrounding homes, or would help to improve the 

value of not only this property but those surrounding it.”  

 

The following issues need to be considered: 

 See construction drawings and materials. (See Exhibits: 6A-D, 7A-T, 8A-I) 

Consider whether the spirit and intent as identified in the Clearcreek Township Zoning 

Resolution are upheld during this request for a variance:   

 SEC. 1.01 To provide for the citizens of Clearcreek Township adequate light, 

pure air and safety from fire and other dangers, to conserve the value of land and 

buildings, to lessen or avoid congestion of traffic in the public streets and to promote 

the public health, safety, morals, comforts, conveniences and general welfare, all in 

accordance with the provision of Section 519 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 SEC. 1.02 To protect the character and the stability of the residential, business 

and industrial areas within Clearcreek Township and to promote the orderly and 

beneficial development of such areas. 

 SEC. 1.03 To establish restrictions in order to attain these objectives by adopting 

a zoning code which will revise the districts into which the township is divided, the 

restrictions upon the uses to which land and buildings may be devoted, the restrictions 

upon the location and height of buildings, the restrictions upon the intensity of the use 

of land and buildings, the requirements for yards, the requirements for off-street 

parking facilities, the provisions for administration and enforcement of the Code, the 

penalties for violation of the Code, and the procedures, powers and duties of the 

Board of Appeals. 

8. Other factors that the applicant considers important to the judgment of the case: 

The applicant states:  “While the owners recognize an error in locating the building in 

relation to the property line, it seems that an unusual confluence of events, primarily 

surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic, created an unfortunate situation in which the building 

was completed prior to zoning inspections re-starting. However, the building itself, given the 

location of the property and existing barrier/sightlines is barely visible to other property 

owners. If fact it is not first visible until one is almost to the end of he shared portion of the 

driveway. Additionally, given certain site factors e.g. the shape of the property and the 

house’s location on it, the location of the septic field, etc. there was no other location suitable 

to it’s placement.” (See Exhibits: 2, 5A-B, 6A-D, 8A-I) 

 

The following issues need to be considered: 

 See background above regarding zoning inspections.  

SEC 21.01 (B) (4) Conditions For Variances: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may impose such specific conditions and limitations 

concerning character, location, buffer & screening and other matters relating to the 
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purposes, objectives and standards of this resolution. Conditions and limitations shall 

be imposed upon the premises benefited by a variance as may be necessary or 

appropriate to prevent or minimize adverse effects upon other property and 

improvements in the vicinity of the subject property or upon public facilities and 

services. Such conditions and limitations shall be expressly set forth in the decision 

granting the variance. Violation of any such condition or limitation shall be a 

violation of this resolution. 


